# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ENVIROSCENT, INC.		04/25/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SALEM INVESTMENT PARTNERS III, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Street Address:	348 Westgate Center Dr.
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27103
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: NORTH CAROLINA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77546206	AUTOSTICKS
Serial Number:	77720966	ENVIRODINE
Serial Number:	77546243	SCENTSICLES
Serial Number:	77960385	SCENTSTEMS
Serial Number:	85109589	AIRCRAFT
Serial Number:	85404589	
Serial Number:	85182728	EXPLORE SCENTMAKING
Serial Number:	85417583	MAKES TREES, WREATHS & GARLAND SMELL FRE
Serial Number:	85617583	AIRCRAFT INFUSED SCENTSTICKS
Serial Number:	85404574	GET READY TO START HEARING, "I LOVE WHAT
Serial Number:	85404403	THE AIR IS YOURS TO CRAFT
Serial Number:	85814188	SNOW BERRY WREATH LIMTED EDITION
Serial Number:	85814197	SO VERY CINNAMON LIMITED EDITION
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005035 FRAME: 0194

TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	85814192	FOR TREES, WREATHS & GARLAND
Serial Number:	85814201	FRAGRANCE FOR TREES, WREATHS & GARLAND
Serial Number:	85814210	WHITE WINTER FIR
Serial Number:	85814211	CHRISTMAS TIME SPRUCE
Serial Number:	85814216	IT'S A WONDERFUL PINE
Serial Number:	85814219	TWO DASHES OF CINNAMON
Serial Number:	85814205	MAKE TREES SMELL FRESH-CUT
Serial Number:	85814206	MAKE TREES SMELL LIKE CHRISTMAS
Serial Number:	85814179	SCENTSICLES SCENTED ORNAMENTS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3363781001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 336-373-8850

Email: ebrewington@brookspierce.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth S. Brewington

Address Line 1: 230 N. Elm St.
Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENVIROSCENT/ ESB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth S. Brewington
Signature:	/Elizabeth S. Brewington/
Date:	05/24/2013

### Total Attachments: 4

source=ENVIRONSCENT - Trademarks#page1.tif source=ENVIRONSCENT - Trademarks#page2.tif source=ENVIRONSCENT - Trademarks#page3.tif

source=ENVIRONSCENT - Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005035 FRAME: 0195

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, ENVIROSCENT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor"), is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of April 25. 2013, in which the Pledgor has granted to Salem Investment Partners III, Limited Partnership, a North Carolina limited partnership ("Lender") with offices at 348 Westgate Center Drive, Suite 100, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27103, a security interest in all general intangibles, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, and agreed to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Lender a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgor has caused this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of April 25, 2013.

ENVIROSCENT, INC.

Ву:

Name: NICHOLLS MC

Title: L

817023v1

# Schedule A TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner: EnviroScent, Inc.

Mark	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
Autosticks	77/546206	U.S.A.	8/13/2008
Envirodine	77/720966	U.S.A.	4/23/2009
Scentsicles	77/546243	U.S.A.	8/13/2008
Scentstems	77/960385	U.S.A.	3/16/2010
Aircraft	85109589	U.S.A.	8/17/2010
Aircraft Design	85404589	U.S.A.	9/23/2010
Explore Scentmaking	85182728	U.S.A.	11/22/2010
Makes Trees Wreaths Garland Smell Fresh Cut	85417583	U.S.A.	9/8/2011
Aircraft Infused Scentsticks	85617583	U.S.A.	5/4/2012
Get Ready to Hear "I Love What You've Done With Your Air"	85404574	U.S.A.	8/23/2011
The Air is Yours to Craft	85404403	U.S.A.	8/23/2011
Scentsicles Scented Ornaments	85/81417	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
Snowberry Wreath Limited Edition	85/814188	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
So Very Cinnamon Limited Edition	85/814197	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
For Trees, Wreaths & Garland	85/814192	U.S.A.	1/2/2013

817023v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005035 FRAME: 0197

Mark	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
Fragrance for Trees, Wreaths & Garland	85/814201	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
White Winter Fir	85/814210	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
Christmas Time Spruce	85/814211	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
It's a Wonderful Pine	85/814216	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
Two Dashes of Cinnamon	85/814219	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
Make Trees Smell Fresh Cut	85/814205	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
Make Trees Smell Like Christmas	85/814206	U.S.A.	1/2/2013
Scentscicles Scented Ornaments and Design	SN: 1597560	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Snow Berry Wreath Limited Edition and Design	SN: 1597561	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
So Very Cinnamon Limited Edition and Design	SN: 1597654	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
For Trees, Wreaths & Garland and Design	SN: 1597655	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Fragrance for Trees, Wreaths & Garland and Design	SN: 1597659	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Hang on Fireplace Doors and Design	SN: 1597660	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
White Winter Fir	SN: 1597554	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Christmas Time Spruce	SN: 1597555	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
It's A Wonderful Pine	SN: 1597557	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Two Dashes of Cinnamon	SN: 1597558	CANADIAN	10/10/2012

Mark	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
Cozy Evening Fireside	SN: 1597559	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Make Trees Smell Fresh-Cut	SN: 1597661	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Make Trees Smell Like Christmas	SN: 1597662	CANADIAN	10/10/2012
Make Fireplaces Smell Like Wood	SN: 1597664	CANADIAN	10/10/2012

817023v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005035 FRAME: 0199